
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 11 June 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCCERA@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.   

Informal pre-meeting (09:00 - 09.30) - PRIVATE  

 

PUBLIC (09:30 - 11:15)  

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09:30)   

 

2 COVID-19: Scrutiny session with the Welsh Government 

(09:30 - 10:15) (Pages 1 - 19)  

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Director, Environment & Marine  

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer 

John Howells, Director Climate Change, Energy and Planning 

Dean Medcraft, Director- Finance & Operations  

Keith Smyton, Head of Food Division  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

BREAK (10:15 - 10:30)  

 

3 COVID-19: Continuation of Scrutiny session with the Welsh 

Government 

(10.30 - 11.15)   

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Director, Environment & Marine  

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer 

John Howells, Director Climate Change, Energy and Planning 

Dean Medcraft, Director- Finance & Operations  

Keith Smyton, Head of Food Division  

 

4 Papers to note 

   

4.1 Letter to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - follow-up 

to evidence session of 7 May 

 (Pages 20 - 25)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

 

4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

on the Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Environment 

Bill 

 (Pages 26 - 42)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

 



 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

PRIVATE (11:15 - 11:45)  

 

6 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence received 

   

7 Discussion on the Committee's Forward Work Programme 

 (Pages 43 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

Paper 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



22 May 2020 

Dear Minister 

Thank you for attending the Committee’s meeting on 7 May. You will be aware 
that the Committee held an evidence session with farming unions and 
representatives of the food sector on 19 May. The Committee has agreed that I 
should write to you in relation to several matters raised during both meetings. I 
would be grateful if you provide a response to the questions that follow in writing 
in advance of the Committee’s next meeting on 11 June, which you have agreed to 
attend.  

Markets 

1. How much progress has been made in developing funding schemes to
support the beef and lamb sectors?

2. To what extent will farmers be eligible for the renewed Economic Resilience
Scheme?

3. Farming unions told the Committee that the Northern Ireland Executive has
put in place a £25 million support package for the dairy, beef, and ornamental
sectors. Can you share with the Committee your latest position on the support you
will make available for these sectors in Wales? What is your latest position on the
introduction of private storage aid for agri-food products, including beef and
lamb?

Lesley Griffiths MS
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 4.1



4. What is being done by the Welsh Government to ensure that Welsh and local
produce is being used to supply the most vulnerable in society, including those
who are shielding at home because of the pandemic?

Farm payments 

5. Farming unions have estimat
[...]
you told the Committee that funding under the
scheme would be paid within 7-10 days after the launch of the scheme. Can you
tell the Committee how many applicants received funding within the timescale
you set?

13. You also told the Committee that there would be a five- to six- week window
for applications for the scheme. Given that the impact of Covid-19 and the
lockdown may last some time, can you confirm whether that window for
applications will be extended?

Bovine TB testing 

14. Farming unions told the Committee that there was potentially some
confusion arising from the TB hub and, in particular, a lack of clarity about
whether certain rules apply in Wales or England. Do you share these concerns
and, if so, how will they be addressed?

Horticulture 

15. What opportunities are there to increase horticultural production in Wales in
light of the Covid-19 pandemic? What plans does the Welsh Government have to
realise those opportunities once the pandemic is over?

Agricultural pollution 

16. Farming unions said they had been surprised, disappointed, and disillusioned
by the Welsh Government’s proposed regulations in relation to agricultural
pollution. The proposals were described as “far-reaching” and “draconian” and
they asked for a full regulatory impact assessment to be prepared. Will you give a
commitment that you will publish any such assessment of your proposals?

17. We were told you had given a commitment to farming unions that you
would not introduce regulations until the Covid-19 pandemic had ended. This was
explained as being the green light in the Welsh Government’s traffic light system
for the pandemic. Can you confirm this is your intention?

Sustainable Farming and Our Land 

18. Can you explain the latest position on the Sustainable Farming and Our Land
proposals, including whether the timescales for introducing the proposals have
been affected by the Covid-19 pandemic?

Pack Page 22



Food 

19. What assessment have you made on the cost of the
[...]
cted your planning in relation to the end of the
transition period?

Existing Welsh Government commitments that relate to the Committee’s 
remit  

26. The Committee would be grateful for updates on the timescales for the
following Welsh Government :

▪ The publication of the consultation on the Welsh Government’s new
Fuel Poverty strategy;

▪ The introduction of the draft National Development Framework in the
Senedd (the Committee appreciates the Minister for Housing and Local
Government, but would be grateful if you would share the Welsh
Government’s latest understanding of the timetable); and

▪ The publication of Welsh regulations to give effect to Lucy’s law.

Pigeon racing 

27. The Committee recently received correspondence from the Royal Pigeon
Racing Association and Welsh Homing Pigeon Union. They are keen to discuss
steps that can be taken to allow pigeon racing in light of restrictions being relaxed
in relation to other outdoor sports. They suggest that a starting point would be to
provide their members with authority to start training their pigeons in preparation
for later races. The Committee would be grateful if you would raise this with your
Cabinet colleagues, including the Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism.

Yours sincerely, 

Mike Hedges MS
Chair of Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Pack Page 24



Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Our Ref: 

Mike Hedges AM 
Chair of Climate Change,  
Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 14 May 2020 

Dear Mike, 

Thank you for your letter of 17 April, regarding the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the 
Environment Bill.  As you will be aware scrutiny of the Bill is currently paused and 
subsequently a revised reporting date has been agreed for the Committee’s report. I am 
grateful for the Committee’s understanding of the impact of the 
unprecedentedcircumstances we find ourselves in and for agreeing to allow me to submit 
my responses by correspondence. I have provided additional information as requested in 
the attached document. 

Regards, 

Lesley Griffiths AC/AM 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 4.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales


2 

 

 
Responses to Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee questions 
on the Legislative Consent Memorandum for the UK Environment Bill 
 
 
1. Can you expand on your rationale for including provisions for Wales in the UK Bill, 
beyond that set out in the LCM?  
 
The Environment Bill supports the UK’s collective obligation to transpose the EU’s Circular 
Economy Package (CEP).  In addition to meeting the needs of the CEP provisions, the Bill 
will also support Wales’s ambition to move to a more Circular Economy.  It provides the 
legislative tools to support how we tackle waste crime, littering, improve recycling rates, 
incentivise resource efficiency and ensure producers pay for the end of life costs of the 
products and materials placed on the market.  
 
In addition, the existing legislative provisions are within a single piece of legislation and to 
provide continuity and accessibility for users the Bill provides a single source to amend the 
existing legislation therefore r
[...]
 
 

Pack Page 41



17 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 COVID-19: Scrutiny session with the Welsh Government
	4.1 Letter to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - follow-up to evidence session of 7 May
	4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs on the Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Environment Bill
	7 Discussion on the Committee's Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 11 June 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 11.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6345 

------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Andrew RT Davies MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Neil Hamilton MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh 

Government 

John Howells, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Keith Smyton, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting. 

 

2 COVID-19: Scrutiny session with the Welsh Government  

2.1 Members questioned the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs and 

her officials about the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the agriculture sector, food 

and animal welfare, and her department’s response to date to the pandemic. 

 

3 COVID-19: Continuation of Scrutiny session with the Welsh 

Government  

3.1 Members continued to question the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs and her officials about the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the agriculture 

sector, food and animal welfare, and her department’s response to date to the 

pandemic. 

 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

4.1 Letter to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - follow-up to 

evidence session of 7 May  

4.2 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs on 

the Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Environment Bill  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 



 

 

6 COVID-19: Consideration of evidence received  

6.1 Members considered the evidence heard during the scrutiny sessions. They agreed 

to write to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to request further 

information on some of the issues raised. 

 

7 Discussion on the Committee's Forward Work Programme  

7.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its Forward Work Programme. 


